## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

RESOLUTION NO. 78 - 6

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO REGION

WHEREAS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 13240 ET SEQ OF THE CALIFORNIA WATER CODE, THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, SAN DIEGO REGION, CAUSED TO BE DEVELOPED A COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO WATER QUALITY CONTROL REGION; AND

WHEREAS, THE REGIONAL BOARD, ACTING IN ACCORD WITH SECTION 13244 OF THE CALIFORNIA WATER CODE, ON MARCH 17, 1975 ADOPTED THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO WATER QUALITY CONTROL REGION AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTERS 1 THROUGH 7 OF THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN REPORT, SAN DIEGO BASIN (9); AND

WHEREAS, THE REGIONAL BOARD HELD PUBLIC WORKSHOPS ON AUGUST 11, 1977, AUGUST 29, 1977, AND SEPTEMBER 6, 1977, AND ACTING IN ACCORD WITH SECTION 13244 OF THE CALIFORNIA WATER CODE HELD A PUBLIC HEARING ON DECEMBER 19, 1977 FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING TESTIMONY ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL REGION; AND

WHEREAS, THE REGIONAL BOARD CONDUCTED AN EXTENSIVE REVIEW OF THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO WATER QUALITY CONTROL REGION AND ALL APPLICABLE WRITTEN OR ORAL TESTIMONY RECEIVED, AND PREPARED AND CIRCULATED PROPOSED AMENDMENTS; AND

WHEREAS, THE REGIONAL BOARD PREPARED AND CIRCULATED AN INITIAL STUDY AND A PROPOSED NEGATIVE DECLARATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND ON FEBRUARY 27, 1978 HELD A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE REGIONAL BOARD HEREBY ADOPTS THE ATTACHED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND THE AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO WATER QUALITY CONTROL REGION AS SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT 1 TO THE ATTACHED INITIAL STUDY.

1, Leonard Burtman, Executive Officer, do Hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on February 27, 1978.

LEONARD BURTMAN EXECUTIVE OFFICER